Assistance sought by the Company in connection with the Project and the Agency has authorized 

in the Resolution an exemption from New York State and local sales and use taxes for purchases 

of sales-taxable tangible personal property and services in connection with the Project which do not 

exceed a total cost of Three Million Eight Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Seven Hundred and 

No/100 Dollars ($3,871,700.00) and an exemption from mortgage recording tax for mortgages 

aggregating an amount not to exceed Three Million One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 

($3,100,000.00); and  

WHEREAS, the Resolution authorizes the Agency to acquire an interest in the Project 

and to enter into the Project Documents (as defined in the Resolution) which will provide for the 

completion of the Project by the Company and the provision of the Financial Assistance by the

[...]

Limitation on Sales Tax Exemption.  In accordance with the Resolution the 

Company covenants that the purchase of goods and services relating to the Project and subject to 

New York State and local sales and use taxes are estimated in an amount up to Three Million 

Eight Hundred Seventy-One Thousand Seven Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($3,871,700.00), and, 

therefore, the value of the sales and use tax exemption benefits authorized and approved by the 

Agency cannot exceed Three Hundred Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Six and No/100 

Dollars ($309,736.00).  

4. Scope of Agency.  The Company hereby agrees to limit its activities as agent for 

the Agency under the authority of the Resolution to acts reasonably related to the acquisition and 

equipping of the Project as defined above. The right of the Company to act as agent of the

[...]

(a) The Company covenants and agrees to pay the Agency’s administrative 

fee in accordance with the Agency’s fee policy. In accordance with the Agency’s fee policy, the 

Company shall pay twenty percent (20%) of the Agency’s administrative fee in the amount of 

Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Six and Forty-Four/100 Dollars ($15,276.44) upon 

execution of this Agreement.  

(b) Additionally, and in accordance with the Agency’s fee schedule, the 

Company shall pay to the Agency an annual administrative fee in the amount of Two Hundred 

and No/100 Dollars ($200.00) throughout the time during which the Company is receiving

[...]

(e) The Company shall pay twenty percent (20%) of the Agency’s counsel 

fees upon execution of this Agreement and prior to the issuance of the Sales Tax Letter in 

accordance with the Agency’s Fee Schedule. The amount due upon execution of this Agreement 

is Three Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($3,500.00). Payment shall be made by 

check, made payable to Hurwitz Fine P.C. and delivered to the Agency with an executed copy of 

this Agreement, the Agency’s fee payment and the insurance certificates evidencing the 

insurance coverages required under Sections 10 and 11 hereof.